Exhibit A to
Consent Judgment

Private Settling Third-Party Defendants



LB S i

10.
11.
12,
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21,
22.
23,

24,
25.
26.
27,
28.
29.
30.
31,
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37
38.
39.
40.
41.

Exhibit A to Consent Judgment

3M Company

AGC Chemicals Americas, Inc.

Akzo Nobel Coatings Inc.

Alliance Chemicals, Inc.

Alumax Mill Products, Inc.

American Cyanamid Company (n/k/a Wyeth Holdings Corporation)
Arkema, Inc., f/k/a Pennwalt Corporation, on behalf of itself and as successor by merger to
Wallace & Tiernan, Inc.

Ashland Inc.

Ashland International Holdings, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Ashland Inc.
Associated Auto Body & Trucks, Inc.

Atlantic Richfield Company

Atlas Refinery, Inc.

Automatic Electro-Plating Corp.

BASF Catalysts LLC

BASF Corporation, on its own behalf, and as successor to the former Ciba Corporation and
the former BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC

Bayer Corporation

Bayonne Industries, Inc.

Beazer East, Inc. f/k/a Koppers Company, Inc.

Belleville Industrial Center, Inc.

Benjamin Moore & Co.

Berol Corporation

B-Line Trucking, Inc.

Borden & Remington Corp.

BP Products North America Inc. (improperly named in the Complaint as BP Marine Services,
Inc.)

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Campbell Foundry Company

CasChem, Inc.

CBS Corporation

Celanese Ltd.

Chemical Compounds Inc.

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Coltec Industries Inc.

ConAgra Panama, Inc. n/k/a ConAgra Grocery Products Company, LLC
Conopco, Inc.

Consolidated Rail Corporation

Cosan Chemical Corporation

Covanta Essex Company

Croda, Inc.

Cytec Industries Inc.

Darling International, Inc.

Davanne Realty Co.

Page 1 of 5



42.
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

Exhibit A to Consent Judgment

Deleet Merchandising Corporation

DiLorenzo Properties Company, L.P.

Duraport Realty One LLC

Duraport Realty Two LLC

Dynasty Enterprise Group, LLC

E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company

Elan Chemical Company, Inc.

Essex Chemical Corporation

Exelis Inc. successor in interest to ITT Corporation, Avionics Division
Exxon Mobil Corporation

Fine Organics Corporation

Fiske Brothers Refining Company

Flexon Industries Corporation

Flint Group Incorporated

Fort James Corporation

Foundry Street Corporation

Franklin-Burlington Plastics, Inc.

G. J. Chemical Co.

Garfield Molding Co Inc. (incorrectly named Garfield Molding Company, Inc.)
General Cable Industries, Inc.

General Dynamics Corporation

General Electric Company

GenTek Holding LLC n/k/a General Chemical Corporation
Getty Properties Corp.

Givaudan Fragrances Corporation

GK Technologies, Incorporated
Goldman/Goldman/DiLorenzo Properties Partnerships
Goodrich Corporation

Goody Products, Inc.

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J., Inc.

Harrison Supply Company

Hess Corporation

Hexcel Corporation

Hilton Davis Chemical Co., incorrectly named as Emerald Hilton Davis LLC
Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc.

Honeywell International Inc.

Honeywell Specialty Materials, LLC

Houghton International Inc.

Hudson Tool & Die Company, Inc.

ICI Americas Inc.

IMTT-Bayonne

Innospec Active Chemicals LLC

INX International Ink Co.

ISP Chemicals LLC (improperly named as ISP Chemicals Inc.)

Page 2 of 5



86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111,
112,
113.
114.
115,
116.
AL
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123,
124,
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.

Exhibit A to Consent Judgment

Kalama Specialty Chemicals, Inc.

Kao USA Inc. f/k/a Kao Brands Company f/k/a The Andrew Jergens Company
Kewanee Industries, Inc.

Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals LLC f/k/a GATX Terminals Corporation
Koehler-Bright Star LLC f/k/a Koehler-Bright Star, Inc.
Legacy Vulcan Corp. f/k/a Vulcan Materials Company
Linde, Inc. n/k/a Linde LLC

Lucent Technologies, Inc. (Alcatel-Lucent USA Inc.)
Mallinckrodt LLC, f/k/a Mallinckrodt Inc.

McKesson Corporation

Merck & Co.

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Co., Inc.
Metal Management Northeast, Inc.

MI Holdings, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Avon Products, Inc.
Morton International, LLC f/k/a Morton International, Inc.
Nappwood Land Corporation

National Fuel Oil, Inc.

National-Standard, LLC

Nestle USA, Inc.

News America, Inc.

News Publishing Australia Limited (successor to Chris-Craft Industries)
Norpak Corporation

Novelis Corporation f/k/a Alcan Aluminum Corporation
Otis Elevator Company

Passaic Pioneers Properties Company

Pfister Chemical, Inc.

Pfister Urban Renewal, Inc.

Pfizer Inc.

Pharmacia LLC, f/k/a Pharmacia Corporation

Phelps Dodge Industries, Inc.

Philbro, Inc.

Pitt-Consol Chemical Company

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc.

Power Test Realty Company, L.P.

PPG Industries, Inc.

Praxair, Inc.

PRC-DeSoto International, Inc.

Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC

Prentiss LLC (f/k/a Prentiss Incorporated)

Prysmian Communications Cables and Systems USA, LLC
PSEG Fossil LLC

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

Purdue Pharma Technologies, Inc.

Quala Systems, Inc.

Page 3 of 5



130.
131.
132.
133.
134,
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151,

152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.

Exhibit A to Consent Judgment

Quality Carriers, Inc.

Reckitt Benckiser LLC (formerly, Reckitt Benckiser Inc.)
Reichhold, Inc.

Revere Smelting & Refining Corporation

Rexam Beverage Can Company

Royce Associates, A Limited Partnership

Rutherford Chemicals LLC

S&A Realty Associates, Inc.

Safety-Kleen Corp.

Safety-Kleen Envirosystems Company successor to McKesson Envirosystems Co.
Schering Corporation n/k/a Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.
Sequa Corporation

Seton Company

Shulton, Inc.

Siemens Industry, Inc., successor by merger to Siemens Water Technologies Corp.
Spectraserv, Inc.

Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. f/k/a The Stanley Works
STWB Inc.

Sun Chemical Corporation

Sun Pipe Line Company

Sunoco, Inc.

Sunoco, Inc. (R&M)

Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas LLC, f/k/a Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. f/k/a
A.E. Staley Manufacturing Company including its former division Staley Chemical Company

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. f/k/a Biocraft Laboratories, Inc.
Texaco Downstream Properties, Inc.

Texaco Inc.

Textron Inc.

The Dial Corporation

The Dow Chemical Company

The Dundee Water Power and Land Company
The Hartz Mountain Corporation

The Newark Group, Inc.

The Okonite Company, Inc.

The Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Company
The Sherwin-Williams Company

The Valspar Corporation

Thirty-Three Queen Realty Inc.

Thomas & Betts Corp.

Three County Volkswagen Corporation

Tiffany and Company

TRMI-H LLC

Troy Chemical Corporation, Inc.

Page 4 of 5



172.
173.
174.
175.

176.
177
178.
179.

Exhibit A to Consent Judgment

Universal Oil Products Company

Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC

Vertellus Specialties Inc. f/k/a Reilly Industries, Inc.

Vitusa Corp.

W.A.S. Terminals Corp., successor in interest to W.A.S. Terminals, Inc., and incorrectly sued
as W.A.S. Terminals, Inc.

Whittaker Corporation

Wyeth n/k/a Wyeth LLC

Zeneca, Inc.

Page 5 of 5



