# Exhibit A to Consent Judgment Private Settling Third-Party Defendants

1.	3M Company
2.	AGC Chemicals Americas, Inc.
3.	Akzo Nobel Coatings Inc.
4.	Alliance Chemicals, Inc.
5.	Alumax Mill Products, Inc.
6.	American Cyanamid Company (n/k/a Wyeth Holdings Corporation)
0.	Arkema, Inc., f/k/a Pennwalt Corporation, on behalf of itself and as successor by merger to
7.	Wallace & Tiernan, Inc.
8.	Ashland Inc.
9.	Ashland International Holdings, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Ashland Inc.
10.	Associated Auto Body & Trucks, Inc.
11.	Atlantic Richfield Company
12.	Atlas Refinery, Inc.
13.	Automatic Electro-Plating Corp.
14.	BASF Catalysts LLC
	BASF Corporation, on its own behalf, and as successor to the former Ciba Corporation and
15.	the former BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC
16.	Bayer Corporation
17.	Bayonne Industries, Inc.
18.	Beazer East, Inc. f/k/a Koppers Company, Inc.
19.	Belleville Industrial Center, Inc.
20.	Benjamin Moore & Co.
21.	Berol Corporation
22.	B-Line Trucking, Inc.
23.	Borden & Remington Corp.
	BP Products North America Inc. (improperly named in the Complaint as BP Marine Services,
24.	Inc.)
25.	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
26.	Campbell Foundry Company
27.	CasChem, Inc.
28.	CBS Corporation
29.	Celanese Ltd.
30.	Chemical Compounds Inc.
31.	Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
32.	Coltec Industries Inc.
33.	ConAgra Panama, Inc. n/k/a ConAgra Grocery Products Company, LLC
34.	Conopco, Inc.
35.	Consolidated Rail Corporation
36.	Cosan Chemical Corporation
37.	Covanta Essex Company
38.	Croda, Inc.
39.	Cytec Industries Inc.
40.	Darling International, Inc.
41.	Davanne Realty Co.

42.	Deleet Merchandising Corporation
43.	DiLorenzo Properties Company, L.P.
44.	Duraport Realty One LLC
45.	Duraport Realty Two LLC
46.	Dynasty Enterprise Group, LLC
47.	E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company
48.	Elan Chemical Company, Inc.
49.	Essex Chemical Corporation
50.	Exelis Inc. successor in interest to ITT Corporation, Avionics Division
51.	Exxon Mobil Corporation
52.	Fine Organics Corporation
53.	Fiske Brothers Refining Company
54.	Flexon Industries Corporation
55.	Flint Group Incorporated
56.	Fort James Corporation
57.	Foundry Street Corporation
58.	Franklin-Burlington Plastics, Inc.
59.	G. J. Chemical Co.
60.	Garfield Molding Co Inc. (incorrectly named Garfield Molding Company, Inc.)
61.	General Cable Industries, Inc.
62.	General Dynamics Corporation
63.	General Electric Company
64.	GenTek Holding LLC n/k/a General Chemical Corporation
65.	Getty Properties Corp.
66.	Givaudan Fragrances Corporation
67.	GK Technologies, Incorporated
68.	Goldman/Goldman/DiLorenzo Properties Partnerships
69.	Goodrich Corporation
70.	Goody Products, Inc.
71.	Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J., Inc.
72.	Harrison Supply Company
73.	Hess Corporation
74.	Hexcel Corporation
75.	Hilton Davis Chemical Co., incorrectly named as Emerald Hilton Davis LLC
76.	Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc.
77.	Honeywell International Inc.
78.	Honeywell Specialty Materials, LLC
79.	Houghton International Inc.
80.	Hudson Tool & Die Company, Inc.
81.	ICI Americas Inc.
82.	IMTT-Bayonne
83.	Innospec Active Chemicals LLC
84.	INX International Ink Co.
85.	ISP Chemicals LLC (improperly named as ISP Chemicals Inc.)

86.	Kalama Specialty Chemicals, Inc.
87.	Kao USA Inc. f/k/a Kao Brands Company f/k/a The Andrew Jergens Company
88.	Kewanee Industries, Inc.
89.	Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals LLC f/k/a GATX Terminals Corporation
90.	Koehler-Bright Star LLC f/k/a Koehler-Bright Star, Inc.
91.	Legacy Vulcan Corp. f/k/a Vulcan Materials Company
92.	Linde, Inc. n/k/a Linde LLC
93.	Lucent Technologies, Inc. (Alcatel-Lucent USA Inc.)
94.	Mallinckrodt LLC, f/k/a Mallinckrodt Inc.
95.	McKesson Corporation
96.	Merck & Co.
97.	Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Co., Inc.
98.	Metal Management Northeast, Inc.
99.	MI Holdings, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Avon Products, Inc.
100.	Morton International, LLC f/k/a Morton International, Inc.
101.	Nappwood Land Corporation
102.	National Fuel Oil, Inc.
103.	National-Standard, LLC
104.	Nestle USA, Inc.
105.	News America, Inc.
106.	News Publishing Australia Limited (successor to Chris-Craft Industries)
107.	Norpak Corporation
108.	Novelis Corporation f/k/a Alcan Aluminum Corporation
109.	Otis Elevator Company
110.	Passaic Pioneers Properties Company
111.	Pfister Chemical, Inc.
112.	Pfister Urban Renewal, Inc.
113.	Pfizer Inc.
114.	Pharmacia LLC, f/k/a Pharmacia Corporation
115.	Phelps Dodge Industries, Inc.
116.	Philbro, Inc.
117.	Pitt-Consol Chemical Company
118.	Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc.
119.	Power Test Realty Company, L.P.
120.	PPG Industries, Inc.
121.	Praxair, Inc.
122.	PRC-DeSoto International, Inc.
123.	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC
124.	Prentiss LLC (f/k/a Prentiss Incorporated)
125.	Prysmian Communications Cables and Systems USA, LLC
126.	PSEG Fossil LLC
127.	Public Service Electric and Gas Company
128	Purdue Pharma Technologies, Inc.

Quala Systems, Inc.

129.

130.	Quality Carriers, Inc.
131.	Reckitt Benckiser LLC (formerly, Reckitt Benckiser Inc.)
132.	Reichhold, Inc.
133.	Revere Smelting & Refining Corporation
134.	Rexam Beverage Can Company
135.	Royce Associates, A Limited Partnership
136.	Rutherford Chemicals LLC
137.	S&A Realty Associates, Inc.
138.	Safety-Kleen Corp.
139.	Safety-Kleen Envirosystems Company successor to McKesson Envirosystems Co.
140.	Schering Corporation n/k/a Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.
141.	Sequa Corporation
142.	Seton Company
143.	Shulton, Inc.
144.	Siemens Industry, Inc., successor by merger to Siemens Water Technologies Corp.
145.	Spectrasery, Inc.
146.	Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. f/k/a The Stanley Works
147.	STWB Inc.
148.	Sun Chemical Corporation
149.	Sun Pipe Line Company
150.	Sunoco, Inc.
151.	Sunoco, Inc. (R&M)
	Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas LLC, f/k/a Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. f/k/a
	A.E. Staley Manufacturing Company including its former division Staley Chemical Company
152.	Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. f/k/a Biocraft Laboratories, Inc.
153.	
154.	Texaco Downstream Properties, Inc.
155.	Texaco Inc.
156.	Textron Inc.
157.	The Dial Corporation
158.	The Dow Chemical Company The Downdon Weter Payer and Land Company
159.	The Dundee Water Power and Land Company The Harte Mayntain Companying
160.	The Newscale Crown Inc.
161.	The Obsaits Garages, Inc.
162.	The Okonite Company, Inc. The Proofer & Comple Manufacturing Company
163.	The Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Company The Sharmin Williams Company
164.	The Sherwin-Williams Company
165.	The Valspar Corporation
166.	Thirty-Three Queen Realty Inc.
167.	Thomas & Betts Corp.
168.	Three County Volkswagen Corporation
169.	Tiffany and Company
170.	TRMI-H LLC
171.	Troy Chemical Corporation, Inc.

172.	Universal Oil Products Company
173.	Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC
174.	Vertellus Specialties Inc. f/k/a Reilly Industries, Inc.
175.	Vitusa Corp.
	W.A.S. Terminals Corp., successor in interest to W.A.S. Terminals, Inc., and incorrectly sued
176.	as W.A.S. Terminals, Inc.
177.	Whittaker Corporation
178.	Wyeth n/k/a Wyeth LLC
179.	Zeneca, Inc.